TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs, State of Louisiana, met in regular session, at the regular meeting place, the town hall, Krotz Springs, Louisiana at 6:30 P.M., October 9, 2023.

There were present: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

There were absent: None

The Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Town of Krotz Springs were duly convened as the governing authority of said town by Mayor Carroll Snyder, who then stated that the Mayor and Board of Aldermen were ready for the transaction of business.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the minutes of the regular meeting held on October 9, 2023. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly that all outstanding bills be paid. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Nyssa Godwin to approve the Financial Statements and Reconciliation Worksheet. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Chief Susie Snyder would like to recommend Jeff Wheaton be hired to replace Liz Noel. Chief Susie recommended his starting pay rate at \$13.00 an hour and a 3-month probationary period.

On motion of Keith Ardoin, and duly seconded by Cindy Stelly to hire Jeff Wheaton as full-time dispatcher/Corrections Officer at the rate of \$13.00 an hour and benefits after three-month probation period. The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

Maintenance Supervisor Nina Snyder absent. Mayor Snyder informed Council that Hill Well motor went out and is being repaired and a new motor will be purchased with a CWEF Grant.

On motion of Craig Burghdoff, and duly seconded by Larry Martinez to introduce Ordinance No 3 of 2023, "AN ORDINANCE TO PURCHASE FROM MICHAEL ESCHETE A 21 ACRE PLOT OF IMMOVABLE PROPERTY WHERE THE OLF KROTZ SPRINGS TOWN DUMP IS LOCATED, FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING POTENTIAL LITIGATION BY THE LANDOWNER, AS MORE FULLY SET FORTH HEREIN". The motion was carried by roll call vote as follows:

Krotz Springs Personnel Policy Book. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

PAGE 2 TOWN OF KROTZ SPRINGS OFFICIAL PROCEEDINGS November 11, 2023

YEAS: Craig Burghdoff, Larry Martinez, Cindy Stelly, Nyssa Godwin, Keith Ardoin

NAYS: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAINED: None

A public hearing will be held on November 12, 2023, at 6:00pm.

On motion of Cindy Stelly, and duly seconded by Keith Ardoin to adopt a resolution, "The Town of Krotz Springs has received approval of a Louisiana Community Development Block Grant Program for fiscal year 2021for CDBG-CV Love Louisiana Outdoors Program (LLOP), The LCDBG Program requires that all grant recipients adopt by resolution a Residential Anti-Displacement and Relocation Assistance Plan, Section 504 Grievance Procedures, Section 504 Policy, Section 3 Plan, Citizen Participation Plan, Fair Housing Policy and Procurement Policy. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

Festival Quenn Emmy Faske would like to put a "Blessing Box" designed by the festival queens. It would be for non-perishable goods. The Mayor and Council approved the "Blessing Box".

On public comment Louis Polotzola inquired about tax lien on Glenda Kelly property. Mayor Snyder said still in progress and the Dedon property, Haas has given 15 days to clean up.

No other business.

On announcements: Mayor's meeting Arnaudville November 27, 2023@6:30pm, Christmas Parade December 3@2pm, Christmas lighting December 4th@6pm and election November 18, 2023.

On of Larry Martinez, and duly seconded by Craig Burghdoff, that the meeting be adjourned. The motion was carried by unanimous vote.

ATTEST:	Carroll Snyder, Mayor
Suzanne Belleau, Town Clerk	
I, do hereby certify that the above and foreg and Board of Alderman of the Town of Krot	going is a true and correct copy of the minutes of the Mayor tz Springs, held November 11, 2023.
Suzanne Belleau Town Clerk	